Division of Health Service Regulation FORM APPROVED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED 092-516 B. WING 05/10/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MARY'S MANOR II **501 BUNN STREET** ZEBULON, NC 27597 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual & follow up survey was completed on 5/10/24. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service categories: 10A NCAC 27G .5600A Supervised Living for Adults with Mental Illness and 10A NCAC 27G .5100 Community Respite Services for Individuals of All Disability Groups. This facility is licensed for 6 and currently has a census of 6. The 5600A has a current census of 6 and the 5100 has a current census of 0. The survey sample consisted of audits of 3 current clients in the 5600A. V 108 27G .0202 (F-I) Personnel Requirements V 108 10A NCAC 27G .0202 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS (f) Continuing education shall be documented. (g) Employee training programs shall be provided and, at a minimum, shall consist of the following: (1) general organizational orientation; (2) training on client rights and confidentiality as delineated in 10A NCAC 27C, 27D, 27E, 27F and 10A NCAC 26B; (3) training to meet the mh/dd/sa needs of the client as specified in the treatment/habilitation plan; and (4) training in infectious diseases and bloodborne pathogens. RECEIVED (h) Except as permitted under 10a NCAC 27G .5602(b) of this Subchapter, at least one staff JUN 2 1 2024 member shall be available in the facility at all times when a client is present. That staff member shall be trained in basic first aid **DHSR-MH Licensure Sect** including seizure management, currently trained to provide cardiopulmonary resuscitation and Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S

STATE FORM

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation			1 OINWI	AFFROVE
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		092-516	B. WING _		05/1	∂/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MARVIS	MANOR II		N STREET			
WAKT 5	WANOKII	ZEBULON	N, NC 2759	97		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 108	Continued From page	ge 1	V 108			
	trained in the Heiml techniques such as the American Heart equivalence for relie (i) The governing be implement policies a reporting, investigati	ich maneuver or other first aid those provided by Red Cross.	V 100			
	failed to ensure 1 of Professional (QP)) h mh/dd/sa needs of the Meview on 5/10/24 or Hired: 12/16/23 - no documentation pathogens, infectious confidentiality or any Interview on 5/6/24 the been employed should have had then Interview on 5/6/24 & reported: - the QP didn't wor and did not receive trawhat she had from his she sent the QP time.	iew and interview, the facility 2 audited staff (the Qualified ad training to meet the ne clients. The findings are: If the QP's record revealed: In of training in bloodborne is diseases, clients rights, client specific training are QP reported: Ince December 2023 de trainings and the owner in 5/10/24 the Owner It directly with the clients arinings but she would fax		college degree of shoron, ap is get his training of his training of his job, which is a manager is a manager in B.	was ting nom he at utner	6/1/24

the trainings

PRINTED: 05/15/2024 Division of Health Service Regulation FORM APPROVED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: COMPLETED 092-516 R B. WING 05/10/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MARY'S MANOR II **501 BUNN STREET** ZEBULON, NC 27597 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X5)TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 108 | Continued From page 2 V 108 she stated that the QP's trainings could have been boxed away because he was the QP for her other facility before she sold it confirmed that she could not locate any trainings for the QP V 113 27G .0206 Client Records V 113 10A NCAC 27G .0206 CLIENT RECORDS (a) A client record shall be maintained for each individual admitted to the facility, which shall contain, but need not be limited to: (1) an identification face sheet which includes: (A) name (last, first, middle, maiden); (B) client record number; (C) date of birth; (D) race, gender and marital status; (E) admission date: (F) discharge date; (2) documentation of mental illness, developmental disabilities or substance abuse diagnosis coded according to DSM IV; (3) documentation of the screening and assessment; (4) treatment/habilitation or service plan; (5) emergency information for each client which shall include the name, address and telephone number of the person to be contacted in case of sudden illness or accident and the name, address and telephone number of the client's preferred physician: (6) a signed statement from the client or legally responsible person granting permission to seek emergency care from a hospital or physician;

Division of Health Service Regulation

(9) if applicable:

(7) documentation of services provided;

(A) documentation of physical disorders

(8) documentation of progress toward outcomes;

diagnosis according to International Classification

HU2011

ANDPLA	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	FORM APPE
	NOT CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IG:	(X3) DATE SURV
		1			COMPLETED
		092-516	B. WING		R
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				05/10/202
				, STATE, ZIP CODE	
WARY'S	MANOR II		N STREET	_	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	N, NC 2759	07	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	CTION (X
IAG	REGOLATORY OR E	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE COME ROPRIATE DA
1/110	0 "			DEFICIENCY)	TO MATE
V 113	Continued From page	ge 3	V 113		
	of Diseases (ICD-9-	CM):			
j	(B) medication orde	rs:			
	(C) orders and copie	es of lab tests: and			
1	(D) documentation of	of medication and	en-ad-aggreen		
	(b) Each facility	and adverse drug reactions.			
1	(b) Each facility shall	ensure that information			
	only in accordance	elated conditions is disclosed with the communicable			
	disease laws as snow	cified in G.S. 130A-143.			
	and and as spec	cilied III G.S. 130A-143.			
		The state of the s			
		T Annual Control of the Control of t			
		To a particular to the state of			
		To the later of th			
		1			
-	This Rule is not met				
E	Based on record revie	ew and interview, the facility		an ant	,
f	ailed to complete adr	mission assessments for 3		And assessment	2 +21
C	of 3 audited clients (#	2, #3, #6). The findings are:		Mel PM	pletta
				have been co	6
F	Review on 5/2/24 clier	nt #2's record revealed:		All assessments have been com on all 6 clien	ats
-	admitted: 12/6/23			an all 6 cell	1
T	raumatic Brain Injury	Depression, Seizures, and		DI CO	netted,
	no documentation	of an admission		al at was all.	5/201
a	ssessment being con	noleted		true"	-1072
-				on all 6 client that was adv	/
R	eview on 5/2/24 of cli	ent #3's record revealed:		12/11/24	
-	admitted: 12/16/23			10/10/21	
- D	diagnoses: Disorga	anized Schizophrenia,			
Bo	orderline Intellectual [Disability & Cocaine Use			
Di					
Di	sorder				
-	no documentation	of an admission			
-	sorder	of an admission			
as	no documentation of sessment being com	of an admission pleted			
as	no documentation of sessment being com	of an admission			
as Re	no documentation of seessment being come eview on 5/2/24 of clie admitted: 12/16/23	of an admission pleted ent #6's record revealed: Disorder Insomnia Type			

Division of Health Service Regulation FORM APPROVED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: COMPLETED 092-516 B. WING NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 05/10/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MARY'S MANOR II **501 BUNN STREET** ZEBULON, NC 27597 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X5) COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 113 | Continued From page 4 V 113 Gastroesophageal Reflux Disorder, Anemia and Hyperlipidemia no documentation of an admission assessment being completed Interview on 5/6/24 the Qualified Professional reported: he had not done any admission assessments he was not sure if that was one of his job duties he was just told by the Owner that the QP was responsible for admission assessments but "I didn't know" Interview on 5/2/24 & 5/10/24 the Owner reported: she did not remember doing admission assessments when the clients' relocated to this facility All completed
5/20/24 she would do them although they would be late so she could have them in the clients' record she was able to get an admission assessment template from another provider and was in the process of completing them for all the client's records V 131 G.S. 131E-256 (D2) HCPR - Prior Employment V 131 Verification G.S. §131E-256 HEALTH CARE PERSONNEL REGISTRY (d2) Before hiring health care personnel into a health care facility or service, every employer at a health care facility shall access the Health Care Personnel Registry and shall note each incident of access in the appropriate business files. Division of Health Service Regulation

HU2011

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
AND PLAN	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COWIFLETED	
					F	
		092-516	B. WING		05/1	0/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			STREET			
MARY'S	MANOR II	ZEBULO	N, NC 27597			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI		(X5) COMPLETE
PRÉFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		
IAG	NEOOD (I OIL)			DEFICIENCY)		
V 133	Continued From pa	ige 10	V 133			
V 100						
	criminal history reco	ord check as required in				
	fingerprint cards as	is section or the completed required in G.S. 114-19.10.				
	(2) The provider sh	all submit the request for a				
	criminal history record check not later than five					
		the individual begins				
	conditional employment. (2000-154, s. 4;					
	2001-155, s. 1; 2004-124, ss. 10.19D(c), (h); 2005-4, ss. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5(a); 2007-444, s. 3.)					
	2003-4, 55. 1, 2, 3,	4, 3(a), 2007 444, 3. 0.)				
	This Rule is not me	et as evidenced by:				
		view and interview, the facility				
	failed to request a	criminal history record check				
	within five business	days of making the				
		employment affecting 1 of 2				
	audited staff (#1). T	ne findings are.				
	Review on 5/2/24 &	5/10/24 staff #1's record		criminal fac		
	revealed:			chimenal 10		
	- hired: 12/16/23			Dulled	<u>َ</u>	
	- title: Habilitation			ground P		
	 no documentation check being request 	ion of a criminal history record		0 . 00	1. Ad 10	7
	check being reques	Sie G		5/1/14 Seet CO	ween	
	Interview on 5/6/24	the Owner reported:		16/21/	_	
	- she was respon	nsible for requesting		8. 1 tou	<u></u>	
	background checks			Juna 2	-1 -	
		nd staff #1's background v she did one when she was		ground Pulled ground Pulled 5/6/24, but Co find it but got it off t	ne)
	hired	V SHE GIG OHE WHEN SHE WAS		Joe w my		
	1000 5 7	t know what happened to it"		V ALDUMN	!	.)
	- confirmed that	she could not locate staff #1's		back your		5/151
	background check			1 0 1 1		1/24

6899

ANDRIA	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES	Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(V2) 841 11 TO			1 APPRO	
AND PLA	N OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(AZ) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
			A. BUILDING:		COME	PLETED	
		092-516	B. WING			R	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					05/10/2024	
		STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
MARY'S	MANOR II		IN STREET				
(X4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	N, NC 27597				
PREFIX	(CACH DEFICIENC)	MIST RE DRECEDED DV C	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	ORRECTION		
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE	
11000				CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	= APPROPRIATE	DATE	
V 290	Continued From pa	ge 11	V 290				
V 290	27G .5602 Supervis	ed Living Stoff					
			V 290				
	10A NCAC 27G .566	02 STAFF					
1	(a) Staff-client ratio	s above the minimum					
1	numbers specified in	Paragraphs (h) (c) and (d)					
	of this Rule shall be determined by the facility to enable staff to respond to individualized client						
	needs.	nd to individualized client					
		ne staff member shall be					
	present at all times w	hen any adult client is on the					
1.1	Promises, except wh	en the client's trootmant an					
	idpliffation high doct	ments that the client is					
	-apable of remaining	In the home or community					
	without supervision.	The plan shall be reviewed					
	to liceded but liot les	is than annually to oncom-					
t	he home or commun	be capable of remaining in					
s	pecified periods of til	ity without supervision for					
(0	Staff shall be pres	sent in a facility in the					
10	blowing client-staff ra	itios when more than one					
C	ind of adolescent cli	ent is present					
(1	 children or a 	dolescents with author					
of	f one staff propert for	be served with a minimum					
cl	ients present Howe	r every five or fewer minor ever, only one staff need be					
Pi	cochi dulling Sleepin	1 noiles it enacified by the					
01	nergency back-up pr	ocedures determined by					
rt 14	e governing body; or						
(2)		dolescents with					
ae	velopmental disabilit	ies shall be served with					
OH	e stall present for e	Very one to three clients					
mc	ore clients present L	resent for every four or However, only one staff					
1100	ed be present duting	Sleening hours if					
She	scilled by the emerge	ency back-up procedures					
uci	ermined by the dove	rning hody					
(a)	in facilities which se	erve clients whose primer.	1			1	
ula	anosis is substance	abuse dependency: aff member who is on					
(1)							

HU2011

	Division	of Health Service Re	egulation			1 OKIVI	AFFROVE
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			092-516	B. WING		1	R 10/2024
	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
	MARY'S	MANOR II		N STREET N, NC 27597	7		
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
		- diagnoses of Bi Type 2 Diabetes, As Gastroesophageal f Hyperlipidemia - no documentation assessment being of Interview on 5/2/24 or - she attended a or - the bus took her bought her back to tool - there was no sta staff at the day prog Interview on 5/2/24 or - client #4 worked drove herself to and Interview on 5/6/24 t (QP) reported: - unsupervised time Interview on 5/2/24 or - unsupervised time Interview on 5/2/24 or - she hadn't done assessments because unsupervised time - client #4 had her and from work - client #5 & client transportation to and - stated that she upublic transportation because there was no	ipolar Disorder, Insomnia, sthma, Hypertension, Reflux Disorder, Anemia, and ion of an unsupervised time completed client #6 reported: day program r to the day program and the facility aff on the bus but there was gram staff #1 reported: dat a local gas station and from work the Qualified Professional me assessments was not one s and had never done them ir mentioned anything about	V 290	All unsupervise ones that atte Day program been signed or and put the Replan	ed nd hav by	e

she spoke with the QP and he would be

herself to work

PRINTED: 05/15/2024 Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 092-516 05/10/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **501 BUNN STREET** MARY'S MANOR II ZEBULON, NC 27597 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 290 | Continued From page 14 V 290 coming to the facility to revise the clients' care plan and put the unsupervised time in them This deficiency constitutes a re-cited deficiency and must be corrected within 30 days. V 752 27G .0304(b)(4) Hot Water Temperatures V 752 10A NCAC 27G .0304 FACILITY DESIGN AND **EQUIPMENT** (b) Safety: Each facility shall be designed. constructed and equipped in a manner that ensures the physical safety of clients, staff and visitors. In areas of the facility where clients are exposed to hot water, the temperature of the water shall be maintained between 100-116 degrees Fahrenheit. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to maintain the temperature of the water between 100-116 degrees Fahrenheit. The Handyman came 5/2/24 and the water temperature is set at 114 findings are: Observation on 5/2/24 at approximately 10:45am upstairs bathroom water temperature was 94 degrees in the sink and the bath tub half bathroom sink downstairs by the laundry room was 92 degrees kitchen sink was 94 degrees

adjust it

Interview on 5/2/24 staff #1 reported:

the maintenance man came out last week to

the maintenance man had been out 3 times because the water was either too hot or not hot

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R 092-516 B. WING 05/10/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **501 BUNN STREET** MARY'S MANOR II ZEBULON, NC 27597 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 752 Continued From page 15 V 752 enough Interview on 5/2/24 the Owner reported: the maintenance man came out last week because she got a water reading of 124 degrees so he must have adjusted the water temp too low she would call him to come back out and adjust it again

Division of Health Service Regulation